2008 PS Education Seminar                                                                              Findings of Fact Case #1

Jim Johnson, Executive Officer





April 15, 2008
Rosewood Board of REALTORS®






567 Timber Lane
Anywhere, USA  66666
RE:  Finding of Fact for Case Study #1 – Complainant’s Letter  

        Linda Lynn Violated Articles 1, 2, 3, and 16 of the Code of Ethics  
Dear Jim: 
I would like to file an ethics complaint against Listing Broker Linda Lynn at Lynn Realty, because she has violated several Articles of the Code.  I’ll tell you why.

On Thursday, December 28, 2007, Buyer Betsy Bosworth called my licensee, REALTOR® Agent Donna Barajas, at our office to ask for help finding a home to meet her specific needs.  She has been looking in Jackson County for a four-bedroom, two-bath home with a barn, at least one fireplace, and a three-car garage, on two acres of land or more.  Agent Donna told Buyer Betsy that she would be happy to act as her exclusive agent, to search the MLS for viable properties, and to call her back later that day with possibilities.  Buyer Betsy did agree to have Agent Donna represent her interests, so Donna quickly located five listings in the MLS that she thought might be a good fit.  She called Buyer Betsy back at noon that same day and left a voicemail message sharing the good news.
Agent Donna finished floor duty that day at 1 p.m., then left the office.  Buyer Betsy called her at the office around 1:30 p.m., and I personally took a message from her for my agent.  Buyer Betsy said she wanted to see all of the property descriptions that Agent Donna mentioned in her voicemail message, so she said she would stop by the office the next day (Friday, December 29), to pick them up.  Buyer Betsy also said she intended to drive by all of the properties to decide for sure which ones she wanted to see.  I told her that Agent Donna would be happy to accompany her while she previewed the properties, this being a routine procedure for all of our buyers.  However, Buyer Betsy said she’d rather do an initial “look-see” and that she did not initially want to waste any of Agent Donna’s time. 
Agent Donna returned to our office later Thursday afternoon, and printed listing information for MLS property numbers 956432, 961623, 910339, 936633, and 973063.  She put the information in an envelope, along with her business card, and left the packet at the front desk for potential Buyer Betsy to pick up the next day.  She also included in the packet a note telling Buyer Betsy that MLS listing 956432 has been advertised in the local newspaper as a foreclosure property, so if Buyer Betsy was interested in it, she should act quickly.  Buyer Betsy picked up the packet on Friday, as planned. 

On Saturday, December 30, 2007, Buyer Betsy called Agent Donna around 10 in the morning to ask if she could arrange for a showing of MLS listing 956432, located in the suburb of Green Hills.  As requested, Agent Donna called Listing Broker Linda Lynn at Lynn Realty to make an appointment.  Agent Donna identified herself and my company to REALTOR® Linda, and explained she had a buyer interested in the Green Hills property who wanted to see it on Sunday, December 31 in the afternoon, at 1 o’clock.  Listing Broker Linda responded with, “Oh, there’s no way I can possibly do that on New Year’s Eve.”  Agent Donna asked when her client could see the property.  Listing Broker Linda replied, “I have not heard back from the bank yet; the bank is deciding if the property will be shown ‘as is’ or if improvements will be 
made prior to showing.”  Agent Donna ended the conversation by asking Listing Broker Linda to give her a call, either at the office or on her cell phone (she gave her both numbers), once Listing Broker Linda did hear back from the bank so that she and the potential buyer could see the house.  
Next, Agent Donna called Buyer Betsy and left another voicemail message explaining the bank was deciding whether to sell the property “as is” or make improvements.  Once that decision was made, Buyer Betsy could see it.  She also assured Buyer Betsy that she would call her the minute she could schedule a showing with Listing Broker Linda.
At approximately 10 o’clock, the morning of January 3, 2008, during her floor duty, Agent Donna decided to call Buyer Betsy, just to check in with her.  Buyer Betsy answered the phone, so Agent Donna asked her whether she had driven by any of the listed properties.  Agent Donna was stunned by Buyer Betsy’s response, because she said she’d already been through the Green Hills property and made an offer on it.  Agent Donna asked Buyer Betsy exactly how she saw the property, and Buyer Betsy said Listing Broker Linda took her to see it two days earlier on Monday, January 1, 2008.  
In an effort to determine if it was indeed the same property she saw with Listing Broker Linda, Agent Donna asked Buyer Betsy some more specific questions about the home’s interior.  She also asked how Buyer Betsy had decided on an offer price, and she responded that she and her boyfriend had discussed what to offer ahead of time, and given their knowledge of the market and what was out there, she felt very comfortable deciding on a price on her own.  So, Buyer Betsy said, she called Listing Broker Linda on Tuesday, January 2, 2008 to “throw out a number”, but did not yet sign a formal purchase agreement.

I believe that Listing Broker Linda has NOT been completely honest with a member of my team, Agent Donna.  She misrepresented the availability of the property in Green Hills and did NOT cooperate and work in the best interests of her client, especially since she actually discouraged my agent from setting up a showing.  Ultimately, Listing Broker Linda manipulated a situation to make it easy for HER to steal Agent Donna’s buyer away.  Listing Broker Linda is not to be trusted, and she needs to be disciplined for her unethical behavior.
Sincerely,
Bennet Boss
Bennet Boss 

May 15, 2008
Jim Johnson, Executive Officer
Rosewood Board of REALTORS®







567 Timber Lane
Anywhere, USA   66666
RE:  Finding of Fact for Case Study #1 – Respondent’s Letter 
Dear Jim: 

I’ve read the complaint from Broker Bennet Boss and I simply don’t understand where he is coming from.  I can clear things up for you.
On Saturday, December 30, 2007 at 9 in the morning, I got a call from potential Buyer Betsy Bosworth who wanted to see a house in Green Hills.  Right away, I asked her if she was working with another real estate professional, and she said, “No”.  I explained to Buyer Betsy that the property no longer was owned by the original residents and that the bank now had clear title. 

I also explained that although I was the exclusive listing broker for the bank and the property was listed at $400,000, the bank did not want to show the property until it decided to sell the property “as-is” or repair it first.  I suggested to Buyer Betsy that she wait for the bank to make that decision, but she insisted on seeing the home right away.  She said she wanted to know now whether to “rule it out”, in case the home wasn’t right for her.
Agent Donna, in fact, did call me to arrange for a showing, but I explained to her, too, that although the bank now had clear title, it was in the process of deciding whether to show the property “as is” or make repairs.  All Agent Donna said was, “Well, that rules this one out.  Banks can take forever to make decisions with all the red tape they have.   I’ll just have to sell my buyer another house.”   
So, now you see why Broker Bennet’s accusation that I refused to show the property is hogwash.  Agent Donna said she was going to pursue other properties.  Simple as that.  Besides, who in this market refuses to show a property, especially a vacant home with a key available for pickup, just one mile from the buyer’s office?   Of course I would have made arrangements for the property to be shown if Agent Donna had wanted to see it.
My point is that after I told Agent Donna the bank was trying to decide whether to sell the property “as is” or make repairs, she did not ask to see it and didn’t leave any of her contact information, either.
It is quite coincidental that Agent Donna called me at around the same time as Buyer Betsy did that day, so I called Buyer Betsy at 11:30 that morning to ask her once more if she was working with another real estate professional.  I told her that I had received a call from Agent Donna on her behalf about the Green Hills house.  Again, Buyer Betsy said no, she was not working with another real estate professional, so this leads me to believe that she never even called Agent Donna to ask her to preview the property, as Broker Bennet suggests.

On Monday, January 1, 2008, I showed Buyer Betsy and her boyfriend the house in Green Hills.  I went over all of the disclosure forms with the couple, and even asked Buyer Betsy if she would rather find her own buyer’s broker, or see the property with me, even though I was solely representing the seller’s interest.  She and her boyfriend agreed to work with me as customers.  

On Tuesday, January 2, 2008, Buyer Betsy called to express her and her boyfriend’s interest in the property.  She gave me a verbal offer, and I explained that the bank did not accept verbal offers.  I told her that the bank representative also told me that they would consider all written offers January 20. So, Buyer Betsy told me to be “totally ready” to write an offer once the bank made its decision to sell “as is” or make repairs.  She said that she and her boyfriend definitely wanted the Green Hills property.
Eight days later, on January 10, 2008, I called Buyer Betsy to let her know that the bank had decided to sell the property “as is” and reconfirmed the list price of $400,000.  Betsy instructed me to write an offer at that price.  Before I did, though, I figured I’d better be certain, so I asked her if she was represented by another broker yet.  She said no, so I prepared the offer.
The next day, January 11, 2008, Buyer Betsy and her boyfriend executed a purchase agreement, and the bank accepted their offer January 20.  The property closed on March 7, 2008.  

I think Broker Bennet could save himself a lot of time and embarrassment if he would act more professionally on a consistent basis.  If he had called me directly to learn about the circumstances surrounding this situation, I could have explained everything to him.  And Agent Donna definitely could have saved herself plenty of embarrassment if she had taken the time back on January 3, 2008 to listen to me, rather than slamming the phone down in my ear.  Finally, I also recommend that Broker Bennet properly train Agent Donna to understand that we do not “own” buyers, and that there actually is a difference between a client and a customer.  

I truly believe that if Buyer Betsy and her boyfriend wanted to work with Agent Donna, they would have done so during the ten days from when they saw the property to when they signed the purchase offer.  Remember, Agent Donna never even met Buyer Betsy and her boyfriend, let alone showed them the property!
Sincerely,

Linda Lynn
REALTOR® Broker Linda Lynn
Lynn Realty  
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 22, 2008
REALTOR® Bennet Boss and Donna Barajas

vs.
REALTOR® Linda Lynn
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find the Respondent(s) (in violation) of Article(s) ____ of the Code of Ethics.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 22, 2008. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 22, 2008
REALTOR® Bennet Boss and REALTOR® Donna Barajas
vs.
REALTOR® Linda Lynn
Complainant(s)







Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

Article 1:  Based on the evidence provided, the hearing panel finds no violation of Article 1 by Listing Broker Linda.
Article 2:  Based on the evidence provided, the hearing panel finds no violation of Article 2 by Listing Broker Linda.

Article 3 states:  “REALTORS® shall cooperate with other brokers except when cooperation is not in the client’s best interest.  The obligation to cooperate does not include the obligation to share commissions, fees, or to otherwise compensate another broker.”
Based on the evidence provided, the hearing panel finds Listing Broker Linda in violation of Article 3.  The hearing panel feels that Listing Broker Linda was uncooperative because she did not make the Green Hills property available to be shown to Agent Donna.  
Article 16 states:  “REALTORS® shall not engage in any practice or take any action inconsistent with exclusive representation or exclusive brokerage relationship agreements that other REALTORS® have with clients.”  
Based on the evidence presented, the hearing panel finds Listing Broker Linda in violation of Article 16 because the hearing panel believes Listing Broker Linda set up a situation that encouraged Buyer Betsy to contact her directly.
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find respondent Listing Broker Linda in violation of Article 3 and Article 16.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

Listing Broker Lynn:
1) be issued a letter of warning to be placed her membership file
2) be assessed an administrative processing fee of $250

3) be fined $2,500

4) take an education course about the Code of Ethics by the end of this year

5) be placed on probation

If Listing Broker Linda fails to comply with the sanctions above, she immediately will be suspended, with no further action required until such time as she complies with the discipline imposed.

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 22, 2008. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 22, 2008
REALTOR® Bennet Boss 

vs.

REALTOR® Linda Lynn
Complainant(s)





Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

REALTOR® Linda Lynn had an exclusive listing on property owned by the bank in Green Hills.  The property was listed at $400,000.

Buyer Betsy Bosworth became aware of the Green Hills property through Agent Donna Barajas on Thursday, December 28, 2007, after speaking on the telephone with Agent Donna about the type of property she was interested in purchasing.  
Agent Donna put together a packet of information about five properties, including the Green Hills home, for Buyer Betsy.  At Buyer Betsy’s request, Agent Donna left the property information in a packet at the front desk of her office for Buyer Betsy to pick up, at her convenience.  Buyer Betsy picked up the packet of listings, including the Green Hills property, on Friday, December 29, 2007.

At Buyer Betsy’s request, Agent Donna called Listing Broker Linda Lynn on Saturday, December 30, 2007 to arrange a showing of the Green Hills property.  Once Agent Donna was made aware that the bank was deciding on whether to sell the property “as is” or make repairs, she said to Listing Broker Linda, “Well, that rules this one out.  Banks can take forever to make decisions with all the red tape they have. I’ll just have to sell my buyer another house.”  Agent Donna also called Buyer Betsy to explain that the property could not be shown until the bank decided to sell the property “as is” or make improvements first. 
Buyer Betsy called Listing Broker Linda on Saturday, December 30, 2007.  Listing Broker Linda  told Buyer Betsy that prior to showing the property the bank had to decide whether to sell the property “as is” or make repairs first.  Buyer Betsy wanted to view the property anyway, to see if she and her boyfriend would be at all interested in it.
Before showing the property, Listing Broker Linda asked Buyer Betsy whether she and her boyfriend were represented by another broker, and Buyer Betsy said they were not working with any other broker.

Listing Broker Linda showed Buyer Betsy and her boyfriend the Green Hills house on January, 1, 2008, after disclosing that she represented the sellers and not Buyer Betsy and her boyfriend.  

Buyer Betsy called Listing Broker Linda on Tuesday, January 2, 2008 to inform her that she and her boyfriend were very interested in the property.  She also made a verbal offer to Listing Broker Linda on behalf of the couple.  Listing Broker Linda informed Buyer Betsy that the bank required a written offer and that all written offers would be reviewed by the bank January 20.  Buyer Betsy instructed Listing Broker Linda to be ready to write an offer on the property for the couple once the bank made the decision to sell “as is” or make repairs. 
On Wednesday, January 3, 2008, Agent Donna called Buyer Betsy to see if she could assist her further with any of the properties.  Buyer Betsy said that was not necessary because she had already seen the Green Hills home and made an offer.
On January 10, 2008, Listing Broker Linda called Buyer Betsy to advise that the bank was willing to sell the property “as is” and the list price was $400,000.  When Buyer Betsy asked Listing Broker Linda to prepare a purchase contract for $400,000, REALTOR® Linda again asked Buyer Betsy if she and her boyfriend were represented by another broker.  Buyer Betsy responded that she and her boyfriend were not working with another broker.  Listing Broker Linda wrote the offer, and Buyer Betsy and her boyfriend signed it on January 11, 2008. 
The bank accepted the offer January 20, 2008 and the property closed March 7, 2008.
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find no violations of Articles 1, 2, 3, or 16.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

None
FOLLOWING IS SAMPLE DISCIPLINARY LANGUAGE FOR A FIRST TIME VIOLATION OF THE CODE:
REALTOR® Respondent Listing Broker Linda Lynn should be issued a letter of reprimand to be placed in her membership file indefinitely.  Further, REALTOR® Respondent is fined $100, to be paid to the Rosewood Board of REALTORS® within 20 days from REALTOR® Respondent’s receipt of the board of directors’ final action concerning this hearing.  If REALTOR® Respondent fails to pay the fine within the established time frame, she will be terminated from board membership, including all membership rights and privileges and denial of all board services, including access to MLS, with no further action required by the board of directors until such time as she completes the sanction.

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 22, 2008. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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